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1.0

2.0

3.0

INTRODUCTION

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell) to document the recent underground
storage tank (UST) removal at the referenced site. Under Oakland Fire Department
(OFD) direction, CRA performed soil and grab groundwater sampling following the
removal of three gasoline USTs, product dispensers, and associated piping. CRA
performéd the work in accordance with OFD guidelines.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is a former Shell service station located on the eastern corner of Park
Boulevard and Chatham Road intersection in Oakland, California (Figure 1). The area
surrounding the site is both commercial and residential. Interstate 580 is located across
Chatham Road opposite the site’s southwestern boundary. The former service station
layout included four dispensers and three gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs).
A station kiosk and canopy are still present (Figure 2).

SAMPLING ACTIVITIES AND SAMPLE ANALYSES

On December 8, 2010, Paradiso Mechanical, Inc. of San Leandro, California removed
three 10,000-gallon gasoline USTs, product dispensers, and associated piping.

3.1 PERSONNEL PRESENT

e Keith Matthews, Fire Prevention Bureau, OFD
e Scott Lewis, Staff Scientist, CRA

3.2 SAMPLING DATE
December 8, 2010

3.3 UST REMOVAL OBSERVATIONS

CRA observed no cracks, holes, or corrosion in the USTs upon removal.
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34 UST EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLING -

CRA collected eight soil samples from the sidewalls of the UST excavation at a depth of
2.5 feet below grade (fbg) using a backhoe. Figure 2 shows the sampling locations. The
soil was removed from the backhoe and packed into clean stainless steel sample tubes;
the tube ends were covered with Teflon® tape and plastic end caps. Soil samples were
labeled, placed into a cooler with ice, entered onto a chain-of-custody record, and
transported to a California-certified analytical laboratory.

3.5 DISPENSER SAMPLING

CRA collected four samples beneath the dispenser locations at a depth of 3.5 fbg
(Figure 2). Soil samples were collected in the manner described above.

3.6 PIPING SAMPLING

CRA collected six samples below product piping at 2.5 to 5 fbg (Figure 2). Soil samples
were collected in the manner described above.

3.7 UST EXCAVATION GRAB GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

CRA collected one grab groundwater sample from the water in the excavation using a
disposable bailer (Figure 2). The water was transferred from the bailer to containers
with the appropriate preservatives and no headspace. The water samples were labeled,
placed into a cooler with ice, entered onto a chain-of-custody record, and transported to
a California-certified analytical laboratory. v

3.8 PEA GRAVEL SAMPLING

CRA collected two composite samples of stockpiled pea gravel from the UST excavation.
Four pea gravel samples from each stockpile were packed into clean stainless steel
sample tubes; the tube ends were covered with Teflon® tape and plastic end caps. Pea
gravel samples were labeled, placed into a cooler with ice, entered onto a
chain-of-custody record, and transported to a California-certified analytical laboratory.
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The four samples from each stockpile were composited by the laboratory prior to
analysis.

3.9 CHEMICAL ANALYSES

State-certified laboratory Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. of Garden Grove,
California analyzed the soil and grab groundwater samples for:

e Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and total xylenes (BTEX), methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE), ethyl tertiary-butyl
ether (ETBE), tertiary-amyl methyl ether (TAME), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE),
tertiary-butyl alcohol (TBA), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), and ethylene dibromide
(EDB) by EPA Method 8260B; and

e Total lead by EPA Method 6010A.

Pea gravel samples were analyzed for:

e Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmo) by EPA Method 8015B (M);
e Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) by EPA Method 8015B;

e TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, ETBE, TAME, DIPE, TBA, 1,2-DCA, and EDB by EPA
Method 8260B;

e Total antimony, arsenic, barium, beryllium, cadmium, chromium, cobalt, copper,
lead, molybdenum, nickel, selenium, silver, thallium, vanadium, and zinc by EPA
Method 6010B; and

¢ Total mercury by EPA Method 7471A.

Appendix A includes the laboratory reports.

3.10 WATER DISPOSAL

Approximately 11,530 gallons of water were pumped from the excavation and
temporarily stored in a tank on site. On December 1 and 22, 2010, Phillip West
Industrial Service transported the water to the Shell Martinez Refining Company for
recycling. The bills of lading are included in Appendix B.
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4.0

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Figure 3 and Table 1 summarize soil analytical results, Table 2 summarizes pea gravel
analytical results, and Figure 3 and Table 3 summarize grab groundwater analytical
results. Appendix A presents the laboratory analytical reports. A summary of these
data is presented below.

Three soil samples contained TPHg at concentrations ranging from 2.8 to 350 milligrams
per kilogram (mg/kg). Only the TPHg detections in samples P-3-5 and DP-4-3.5 exceed
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) environmental
screening level (ESL) (180 mg/kg) for shallow soils at a site with commercial land used.!
The RWQCB guidance advises that “TPH ESLs must be used in conjunction with ESLs
for related chemicals (e.g. BTEX, polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons, oxidizers, etc.).”
In this case, BTEX, fuel oxygenates, and lead scavengers would be the appropriate
related chemicals, and no BTEX, fuel oxygenate, or lead scavenger concentrations were
detected in the soil samples. The soil samples contained up to 27.0 mg/kg total lead,
which is less than the ESL of 750 mg/kg. No other constituents of concern were
detected in soil samples.

Pea gravel samples contained up to 2.81 mg/kg arsenic, 64.3 mg/ kg barium, 19.9 mg/kg
chromium, 6.24 mg/kg cobalt, 13.5 mg/kg copper, 5.38 mg/kg lead, 0.132 mg/kg
mercury, 41.4 mg/kg nickel, 16.8 mg/kg vanadium, and 56.9 mg/kg zinc. TPHmo,
TPHd, TPHg, BTEX, fuel oxygenates, and lead scavengers were not detected in the pea
gravel samples. Only the arsenic detections exceed the ESL for shallow soils with
commercial land use. The arsenic concentrations that exceed the ESL are within
background concentration ranges for California soils? Based an these results, Shell
reused the pea gravel to backfill the excavation as approved in OFD’s December 15, 2010
electronic correspondence.

The grab groundwater sample from the UST excavation contained 330 micrograms per
liter (ug/1) TPHg, 26 ng/1 benzene, 64 pg/1 toluene, 5.2 pg/1 ethylbenzene, 55 pg/1 total
xylenes, 8.4 pg/1 MTBE, and 112 pg/1 total lead. Only TPHg and lead concentrations
exceeded the ESL for groundwater where groundwater is not a potential source of
drinking water. As noted above, the RWQCB guidance advises that “TPH ESLs must be

“used in conjunction with ESLs for related chemicals (e.g. BTEX, polynuclear aromatic

Screening for Environmental Concerns at Site With Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, California
Regional Water Quality Control Board, Interim Final - November 2007 [Revised May 2008]

Bradford et. al, Background Concentrations of Trace and Major Elements in California Soils, Kearney
Foundation Special Report, University of California-Riverside and California Environmental
Protection Agency - Department of Toxic Substances Control, March 1996.
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hydrocarbons, oxidizers, etc.).” In this case, BTEX, fuel oxygenates, and lead scavengers
would be the appropriate related chemicals, and no BTEX, fuel oxygenate, or lead
scavenger concentrations were detected above ESLs in the grab groundwater sample. It
should also be noted that the grab groundwater sample was not filtered prior to analysis
for lead.

Based on these results, Shell filed an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
(Leak)/Site Contamination Report (Unauthorized Release Report) on December 20, 2010
with Alameda County Environmental Health and OFD. Appendix C presents this
report.
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All of Which is Respectfully Submitted,
CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

e 00

eter Schaefer, CHG,;CEEG _

Ay £ Gt

Aubrey K. Cool, PG
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Page 1 of 2
TABLE 1

SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
3600 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Depth Ethyl- Total
Sample ID Date (fog) TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Lead

Tank Excavation Samples
UST-1-25  12/8/2010 25 <050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050  <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050  27.0

UST-225  12/8/2010 25 <050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0050 <0.010 <0010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 585
UST-325 12/8/2010 25 <050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0010 <0.010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050  6.08
UST-425 12/8/2010 25 <050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010- <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 586
UST-525 12/8/2010 25 <050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 " 123
UST-625 12/8/2010 25 <050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  0.0094  <0.0050 <0050 <0.010 <0010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050  6.08
UST-725 12/8/2010 25 <050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050  9.36
UST-825 12/8/2010 25 <050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 253

Pipe Trench Soil Samples

P-1-5 12/8/2010 5 28  <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0010  <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 650
P-2-5 12/8/2010 5 <050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0050 <0.010 <0010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050  5.83
P-3-5 12/8/2010 5 350 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050  <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <050 - 123
P-4-25 12/8/2010 25 <050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050  7.63
P-5-3 12/8/2010 3 <050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010  <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050  6.13
P-6-3.5 12/8/2010 35 <050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0021 <0.0050 <0.050 <0010 <0.010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 483
Dispenser Soil Samples

DP-1-3.5 12/8/2010 35 <050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 3.33
DP-2-3.5 12/8/2010 35 <050 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050  <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050  5.11
DP-3-3.5 12/8/2010 33 <050 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050  <0.010  <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 579
DP-4-3.5 12/8/2010 3.5 230 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <050 . <0.50 6.63
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TABLE1

SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
3600 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Notes:

All results in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) unless otherwise indicated.

fbg = Feet below grade

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260B unless otherwise noted.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B unless otherwise noted.
TBA = Tertiary-butyl alcohol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary-amyl methyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane by EPA Method 8260B

EDB = 1,2,-Dibromoethane by EPA Method 8260B

Lead analyzed by EPA Method 6010B

<x = Not detected at reporting limit x

ESL = Environmental screening level

NA = No applicable ESL

Results in bold equal or exceed applicable ESL

Page 2 of 2

a = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board commercial land use ESL for soil where groundwater is not a current or potential source
of drinking water (Tables B and D of Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites With Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, California Regional Water

Quality Control Board, Interim Final - November 2007 [Revised May 2008]).
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Page 1 of 1
TABLE 2

PEA GRAVEL ANALYTICAL DATA

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
3600 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Ethyl- Total

Sample ID Date TPHmo TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MITBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Arsenic  Barium Chromium Cobalt  Copper Lead  Mercury Nickel Vanadium  Zinc
SP-P 12/8/2010 <25 <5.0 <050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 240 64.3 19.9 6.24 114 4.92 <0.0835 411 15.9 56.9
SP-T 12/8/2010 <25 <5.0 <050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 281 60.2 173 5.50 135 538 0.132 29.9 16.8 445

Notes:

All results in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) unless otherwise indicated.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed by EPA Method 8015B.
TPHmo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil analyzed by EPA Method 8015B (M).
. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TBA = Tertiary-butyl alcohol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TAME = Tertiary-amyl methyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane by EPA Method 8260B
EDB = 1,2,-Dibromoethane by EPA Method 8260B
Arsenic, barium, chromium, cobalt, copper, lead, nickel, vanadlum, and zinc analyzed by EPA Method 6010B
Antimony, beryllium, cadmium, molybdenum, selemum, silver, and thallium not detected by EPA Method 6010B
Mercury analyzed by EPA Method 7471A
<x = Not detected at reporting limit x
ESL = Environmental screening level
NA =No applicable ESL
Results in bold equal or exceed applicable ESL

a = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board commercial land use ESL for soil where groundwater is not a current or potential source of drinking water

(Tables B and D of Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites With Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Interim Final -
November 2007 [Revised May 2008]).
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Page1of1
TABLE 3

GRAB GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
3600 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Depth Ethyl-  Total
Sample ID Date (fbg) TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE  TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 12-DCA EDB Lead
UST-W1 12/8/2010 9.5 330 26 64 5.2 55 84 <10 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 <0.50 112

Notes:

All results in micrograms per liter (ug/1).

fbg = Feet below grade

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260B A
MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TBA = Tertiary-butyl alcohol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary-amyl methyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

1,2-DCA =1,2-Dichloroethane by EPA Method 8260B

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane by EPA Method 8260B

Lead analyzed by EPA Method 6010B

<x = Not detected at reporting limit x

ESL = Environmental screening level

NA =No applicable ESL

Results in bold equal or exceed applicable ESL

a = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board ESL for groundwater where groundwater is not a source of drinking water (Table B of

Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites With Contaminated Soil and Groundwater , California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Interim Final -
November 2007 [Revised May 2008]).
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
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_alscience
i _nvironmental

&= aboratories, Inc.

December 14, 2010

Peter Schaefer
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A '
3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008
Subject: Calscience Work Order No.: 10-12-0737

Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included

in this report were received 12/9/2010 and analyzed in accordance with the attached

chain-of-custody.

Calscience Environmental Laboratories certifies that the test results provided in this
report meet all NELAC requirements for parameters for which accreditation is required

or available. Any exceptions to NELAC requirements are noted in the case narrative.

The original report of subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the

standard Calscience data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the

samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the

undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
. SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830

Laboratories. Inc.
LAC ID: 10109 N
e TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

Xuan H. Dang
Project Manager
DoD-ELAP ID: 1.10-41

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-142

MAWNBAP ID: 03220CA *
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alscience

Analytical Report

Page 2 of 31

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 12/09/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0737
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
Client Sample Number Laﬁusr‘:b";':le %i:ﬁg:r:de Matrix  Instrument PrE:;?ed aartggzlzde QC Batch ID

Parameter Result
Benzene 26
1,2-Dibromoethane ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND
Ethylbenzene 52
Toluene 64
Xylenes (total) . 55
Surrogates: REC (%)
Dibromofluoromethane 97
Toluene-d8-TPPH 98
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94

Parameter

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE)
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
TPPH

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

Limits
80-134
80-120

Control

DF

DE  Qual
1
1
1
1
1
1

Qual

Parameter Result
Benzene ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Toluene ND
Xylenes (total) ND
Surrogates: REC (%
Dibromofluoromethane 97
Toluene-d8 99
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94

Parameter

Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyi Ether (TAME)
TPPH

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8-TPPH

Control
Limits

80-134
88-112

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -«

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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___E_Isclence
&=_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 12/09/10

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0737

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg

Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 7

Client Sample Number ‘ La'\t:usr:tzg:le ' Eéa;ﬁgir:de Matrix  Instrument preD:;?ed aagzggzde QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE) ND
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND

- Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%)

Limits

Dibromofluoromethane 97 63-141 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 98
Toluene-d8 101 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 95
Toluene-d8-TPPH ' 100 87-111

RL

0.0050
0.050
0.010
0.010
0.010
0.50
Control  Qual
Limits

62-146

60-132

A aaalO
2

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Aicohol (TBA) ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amy-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND
Surrogates: REC (%) EC_Q’l.tiIQl Qual Surrogates: REC (%)
imits
Dibromofluoromethane 96 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95
Toluene-d8 96 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94
Toluene-d8-TPPH 96 ‘

87-111

g

RL DF Qual

Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual - Parameter Result RL DFE .  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (WVTBE) ND 0.0050 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 00050 1 Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits ) Limits

Dibromofluoromethane 95 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 ‘ 62-146
Toluene-d8 99 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 60-132
Toluene-d8-TPPH 98 87-111

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 4 of 31

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 12/09/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0737
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
: Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: mg’kg

Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA Page 2 of 7

Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Déte/T ime
Matrix Instrument

Client Sample Number

Parameter

Benzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Xylenes (total)

Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8

Toluene-d8-TPPH

Parameter
Benzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Xylenes (total)

Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
Toluene-d8-TPPH

. Result RL
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
REC (%) Control

Limits
95 63-141
99 80-120
99 87-111

Result RL
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
"~ REC (%) Control
Limits
96 63-141
99 80-120
98 87-111

Number

Collected

Parameter

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl! Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
TPPH

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch D

i

Result RL DFE Qual

ND 0.0050 1

ND 0.050 1

ND 0.010 1

ND 0.010 1

ND 0.010 1

ND 0.50 1

REC (%) Control Qual
Limits

98 62-146

93 60-132

Parameter

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
TPPH

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Result RL DE Qual

ND 0.0050 1 i

ND 0.050 1

ND 0.010 1

ND 0.010 1

ND 0.010 1

ND 0.50 1

REC (%) Control Qual
Limits

99 62-146

94 60-132

Parameter

Benzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
Ethyibenzene
Toluene

Xylenes (total)

Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
Toluene-d8-TPPH

Result RL
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
0.0094  0.0050
REC (%) Control
Limits .-
96 63-141
100 80-120
99 87-111

_s_n_s_n_;_;l_?l
Ig

Qual

Parameter

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Buty! Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE)
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
TPPH

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Result RL DE Qual

ND 0.0050 1

ND 0.050 1

ND 0.010 1

ND 0.010 1

ND 0.010 1

ND 0.50 1

REC (%) Control Qual
Limits

101 62-146

96 60-132

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

’

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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«w_alscience
==_nvironmental Analytical Report
=
= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 12/09/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0737
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
_ Units: mg/kg
Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA Page 3 of 7
i Dat Date/Ti
Client Sample Number Lar\tiusr:g;;:le %a;ﬁggde Matrix  Instrument Pre:a?ed Af,a,vz'?de QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits . Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 95 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 62-146
Toluene-d8 100 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 60-132

Toluene-d8-TPPH 99 87-111

Parameter Result RL DF Qual

Parameter Result RL DE Qual DF
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1
Xylenes (total) - ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: : REC (%) Contrdl  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) W Qual

Limits imits
Dibromofluoromethane 97 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 62-146
Toluene-d8 98 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 60-132
Toluene-d8-TPPH 97 87-111

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF  Qual

Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0050 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0010 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyi-Methyi Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1 TPPH 2.8 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Contrd  Qual
Dibromofluoromethane 96 63-141 ~1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 62-146
Toluene-d8 99 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 60-132
Toluene-d8-TPPH 98 87-111

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-54094 ¢ FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 6 of 31

S i__qlsc:ence
&==_nvironmental Analytical Report
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 12/09/10

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0737

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg

Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA Page 4 of 7

i Dat Date/Ti
Client Sample Number Laﬁu?:g;f.’lg %ﬁﬁggj Matrix  Instrument pre:a?ed Aa:‘alv;:;e QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL
Benzene ND 0.0050
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050
Toluene ND 0.0050
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050
Surrogates; REC (%) %
imits
Dibromofluoromethane 95 63-141
Toluene-d8 98 80-120
87-111

Toluene-d8-TPPH 98

Parameter Resuit RL
Benzene ND 0.50
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50
Surrogates: REC (%) f—omn—d
imits
Dibromofluoromethane 93 63-141
Toluene-d8 101 80-120
101 87-111

= Parameter
1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
1 Tert-Butyl Aicohol (TBA)
1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
1 TPPH
Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

RL  DF

DE Qual
0.0050 1
0.050 1
0.010 1
0.010 1
0.010 1
0.50 1
Control
Limits
62-146
60-132

Qual

DE Qual Parameter
100 Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
100 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
100 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
100 Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
100 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
100 TPPH

Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

RL DF Qual
0.50 100
5.0 100

1.0 100

1.0 100

1.0 100

50 100
Control Qual
Limits

62-146

60-132

Parameter Result RL
Benzene ND 0.0050
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 0.0080
Ethyibenzene ND 0.0050
Toluene ND 0.0050
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050
Surrogates: ‘ REC (%) %%QL
imits
Dibromofluoromethane 100 63-141
Toluene-d8 97 80-120
Toluene-d8-TPPH 96 87111

E

Parameter

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
TPPH

Surrogates:

_xA_s..s_;_;lo
T

Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

0.0050 1
0050 1
0010 1
0010 1
0010 1

1

Control Qual
Limits

62-146

60-132

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

\ Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5404 -«

FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 7 of 31

Sw_alscience

==

nvironmental ' Analytical Report
mw aporatories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 12/09/10

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A B Work Order No: 10-12-0737
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: ‘ EPA 5030C
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA Page 5 of 7
Client Sample Number Lai\tiu?nal;\;fle %a;ﬁggde Matrix  Instrument prg,?;?ed ?:::{yrzlemde QC Batch ID

Babs;

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1
Toluene ND - 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Controd  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control ~ Qual
Dibromofluoromethane 91 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 ' 62-146
Toluene-d8 100 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 60-132
Toluene-d8-TPPH : 98 87-111

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MVTBE) ND 0.0050 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Aicohol (TBA) ND 0050 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amy-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Dibromofluoromethane 96 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 62-146
Toluene-d8 ' 99 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 60-132
Toluene-d8- 98 .

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MVTBE) ND 0.0050 1 ‘
1,2-Dibromoethane " ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) - ND 0.010 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND . 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Dibromofiuoromethane 98 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 62-146

Toluene-d8 100 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 60-132
Toluene-d8-TPPH 99 87-111

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Diiution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 12/09/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0737
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA Page 6 of 7

" Client Sample Number Laﬁuﬁgﬁle %a;ﬁg;:de Matrix  Instrument prE:;?ed lia;:gz?de QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND "~ 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control ~ Qual
imit: Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 97 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 62-146
Toluene-d8 98 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 60-132

Toluene-d8-TPPH 97 87-111

2

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 100 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 100
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 100 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 100
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 100 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 100
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 100 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 100
Toluene ND 0.50 100 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 1.0 100
Xylenes (iotal) ND 0.50 100 TPPH 230 50 100
‘Surrogates: REC (%) Contrdl  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control ~ Qual

Limits Limits
Dibromofiuoromethane 89 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 62-146
Toluene-d8 101 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 60-132
Toluene-d8-TPPH 100 87-111

Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Resutt RL DE Qual
- Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1
Xylenes (total) 0.021 - 0.0050 1 TPPH - ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: . REC (%) Contrdl  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 98 63-141 " 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 102 62-146
Toluene-d8 100 80-120 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 100 60-132
Toluene-d8-TPPH 99 87-111
RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427  TEL:(714) 895-56494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&=_nvironmental Analytical Report
&= aporatories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 12/09/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0737
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
: Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA Page 7 of 7
La'\liusr:tr:;fle %%ﬁgi?de Matrix Instrument pg:;?ed Iia::{;l’zi:\de ‘QC Batch ID

Client Sample Number

i

Parameter

Benzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichloroethane -
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Xylenes (total)

Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
Toluene-d8-TPPH

Ayt

Parameter

Benzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Xylenes (total)
Surrogates:
Dibromofluoromethane

Toluene-d8
Toluene-d8-TPPH

Parameter

Benzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlereethane
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Xylenes (total)

Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
Toluene-d8-TPPH

Result RL

ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
REC (%) Control

Limits

92 63-141
96 80-120

95 87-111

Result RL

ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050

Limits

100 63-141
98 80-120
97 87-111

Result RL

ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
REC (%) Control

Limits

94 63-141
98 80-120
97 87-111

DF

100
100
100
100
100
100
Qual

Qual

Parameter

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
TPPH

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Parameter

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
TPPH

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Parameter

Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MVTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
TPPH

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

RL DF

0.0050 1
0.050 1
0.010 1
0.010 1
0.010 1
0.50 1
Control
Limits
62-146
60-132

Qual

RL DF
0.0050 1
0.050 1
0.010 1
0.010 1
0.010 1
0.50 1
Control
Limits
62-146
60-132

Qual

RL DE Qual
0.50 100
5.0 100 .
1.0 100
1.0 100

1.0 100

50 100
Control Qual
Limits

62-146

60-132

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

, Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 10 of 31

r

_alscience
ié. nvironmental Analytical Report
=w aporatories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 12/09/10

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0737

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3010A Total
' Method: : EPA 6010B

Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA , Page 1 of 1

i Dat Date/Ti

Lab Sample Date/Tme Matrix  Instrument Pré:a(reed Aanalyz"eT:Je QC Batch ID

Client Sample Number N mber

Qual Units

Parameter Result ‘ RL
Lead 0.112 0.0100

- R

Pérameter Resuit RL DF Qual Units
Lead ND , 0.0100 1 mg/L
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 < FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S _Eg_lsclence
&=_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Révers & Associates Date Received: 12/09/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0737
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3050B

Method: EPA 6010B
Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 4

i Dat Date/Time

Client Sample Number Lal\tl,u?w:'t;l;’:le Dci;[li.g:gde Matrix  Instrument Pre:a?ed Aa"aWZIed QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
1 mg/kg

Lead 27.0 0.500

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Lead 5.85 0.500 1 mg/kg

Parameter Result RL

Qual Units

~ R

Lead 6.08 0.500

Parameter Result RL
Lead 5.86 0.500

Units
mg/kg

=~
o
5

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Lead 123 0.500 1 mg/kg

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Lead 6.08 0.500 1 . mglkg
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494  FAX: (714) 894-7501

|
i
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Sa_Aalscience

=w_nvironmental Analytical Report

== aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 12/09/10

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0737

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 ' Preparation: EPA 3050B

Method: EPA 6010B

Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA : Page 2 of 4
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared ~ Analyzed QC Batch ID

Parameter - Result RL DF Qual Units
Lead 936 0.500 1

mg/kg

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
1 mg/kg

Lead 25.3 0.500

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Lead 6.50 0.500 1

mg/kg

Parameter ) Result RL DFE Qual Units‘
Lead 5.83 0.500 1 mg/kg

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Lead 12.3 0.500 1 mg/kg

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Lead 3.33 0.500 1 _mglkg
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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=i _:__:Isaence
&=_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.

ConeStoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 12/09/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: - 10-12-0737
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3050B

Method: EPA 6010B
Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA Page 3 of 4

i Dat Date/Ti

Client Sample Number Laﬁu?:\bn;p:le ' DCac:ﬁt/enge Matrix Instrument Pre:a?ed AE:‘EWZZG QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Lead 7.63 0.500 1 mg/kg

Parameter Result RL

Lead 5.1

Parameter Resuit
Lead 5.79

Parameter
Lead

Parameter Result
Lead 6.63

Parameter Result
Lead

RL DF Qual
0.500 1

RL DF Qual
1

RL DF Qual

0.500 1

Units
mg/kg

Units

mg/kg

RL DE Qual Units
0.500 1 mg/kg

Units
mg/kg

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

Qual - Qualifiers

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S ________glsc:ence
==_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aporatories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 12/09/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0737
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA Page 4 of 4
Lab Sample Date/Time ] Date Date/Time
Numb Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID ;
|
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Lead ND 0.500 1 mg/kg

Qual - Qualifiers

DF - Dilution Factor |
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

1

RL - Reporting Limit
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|

_alscience
& _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 12/09/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A ; Work Order No: 10-12-0737
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3005A Filt.
Method: EPA 6010B
Project 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA
Date ) Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL PD RPD CL Qualifiers
Lead ’ 103 104 84-120 1 0-7
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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science

&= nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

i aboratories, Inc.

m“gll'
|

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 12/09/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0737
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Quality Control Sample ID

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Lead 103 103 75-125 0 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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£= alscience
- :
iw_Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
i . ,
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 12/09/10
5900, Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0737
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B
Project 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA '
) Date Date MS/MSD Batch |
Quality Control Sample ID Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL Qualifiers !
Benzene 87 78-120 2 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 87 85 67-139 2 0-20 ;
Chlorobenzene 94 92 80-120 3 0-20 -
1,2-Dibromoethane 95 94 80-123 2 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 94 91 76-120 3 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane 96 93 76-130 4 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 88 85 70-130 3 0-27 - :
Ethylbenzene 93 91 73-127 2 0-20
Toluene 92 89 72-126 3 0-20
Trichloroethene 91 89 74-122 2 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 102 95 65-131 7 0-24
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 89 86 69-123 4 0-20
97 98 65-131 1 0-22
95 89 68-128 6 0-22
92 88 69-123 4 0-21
90 87 70-124 3 0-20
98 98 41-155 0 0-35

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl! Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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i aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Page 18 of 31

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008

Project 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA

Quality Control Sample ID

Matrix

Date Received: 12/09/10
Work Order No: 10-12-0737
Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
‘ 8260B
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter

Benzene

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Trichloroethene

Vinyl Chloride

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
Ethanol

MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD
103 97 61-127 7
100 95 51-135 5
101 92 57-123 9

99 94 64-124 6
100 95 35-131 5
94 90 80-120 4
95 101 47-143 6
104 97 57-129 7
29 96 63-123 2
100 95 44-158 5
95 93 49-139 3
88 89 57-123 1
97 90 30-168 7
90 91 57-129 1
84 86 55-127 1
86 88 58-124 2
112 103 17-167 8

RPDCL  Qualifiers

0-20
0-29
0-20
0-20
0-25
0-20
0-25
0-22
0-20
0-20
0-47
0-21
0-34
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-47

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

‘7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Page 19 of 31

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 12/09/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0737
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
‘ 8260B
Project 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA
Date .Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Analyzed Number

Parameter

Benzene

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chiorobenzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Trichloroethene

Vinyl Chloride

Methyi-t-Butyt Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Teri-Amyi-Methyt Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

Prepared

MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL
98 93 61-127
97 92 61-135
95 85 57-123
98 86 64-124
92 85 35-131
94 87 80-120
94 91 47-143
99 9 57-129
94 o 63-123
95 91 44-158
97 98 49-139
83 77 57-123
98 87 30-168
92 86 57-129
81 75 55-127
80 76 58-124
110 93 17-167

RPD

O ROV s ©Ww® oS0 S

17

RPD CL

Qualifiers

0-20
0-29
0-20
0-20
0-25
0-20
0-25
0-22
0-20
0-20
0-47
0-21
0-34
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-47

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
i aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 12/09/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0737
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
: 8260B
Project 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 99 ' 102 61-127 3 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 95 104 51-135 8 0-29
Chlorobenzene 96 99 57-123 3 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 98 100 64-124 2 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 96 98 35131 2 0-25
1,2-Dichloroethane 95 95 80-120 0 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 92 96 47-143 4 0-25
Ethylbenzene 101 106 57-129 4 0-22
Toluene 98 103 63-123 5 0-20
Trichloroethene , 97 100 44-158 3 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 94 106 49-139 12 0-47
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (VTBE) 75 84 57-123 1 0-21
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 102 101 30-168 0 0-34
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 85 93 57-129 9 0-20
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 72 - 80 55-127 10 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 79 82 58-124 4 0-20
Ethanol 125 132 17-167 5 0-47
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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& nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate |
&w aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A _ Work Order No: 10-12-0737
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3010A Total
Method: EPA 6010B
Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
RPDCL Qualifiers

Quality Control Sample ID

Parameter

Lead

%REC CL RPD
0 0-20

LCS %REC  LCSD %REC
107 80-120

107

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 .
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S —___:a____lsmence
iw_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
. aboratories, Inc. :
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Holiis Street, Suite A . Work Order No: 10-12-0737
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3050B
' Method: EPA 6010B
Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA
. Date LCS/LCSD Batch
|
|
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Lead 108 108 80-120 1 0-20

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

== aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates ‘ Date Received: - N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0737
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA

Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Prepared Analyzed Number

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
Benzene 95 93 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 91 90 66-138 54-150 1 0-20
Chlorobenzene 99 99 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 100 98 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 100 100 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane 96 96 80-129 72137 1 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 91 89 71-131 61-141 2 0-20
Ethylbenzene 99 98 80-123 73-130 1 0-20
Toluene 94 93 79-121 72-128 1 0-20
Trichloroethene 97 96 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
Vinyl Chiloride 99 96 70-136 50-147 3 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 91 89 72-126 63-135 3 0-22
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 91 90 71-125 62-134 0 0-25
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 95 93 69-129 59-139 3 0-20
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 94 91 69-129 59-139 3 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 92 192 67-133 56-144 1 0-20
Ethanol 89 90 47-155 29-173 2 0-36
TPPH 90 90 65-135 53-147 0 0-30

Total number of LCS compounds : 18
Total number of ME compounds: 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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== aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 24 of 31

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0737
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA
. _ Date Date LCSILCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter

Benzene

Carbon Tetrachioride
Chlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Trichloroethene

Vinyl Chloride

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyi-t-Butyi Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
Ethanol '
TPPH

Total number of LCS compounds : 18
Total number of ME compounds: O

Total number of ME compounds allowed :

LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

LCS %REC LCSD %REC

%REC CL ME CL

e

99
90
97
98
100
93
86
99
96
96
95
88
98
89
87
93
107
97

97
92
96
98
99
92
86
99
97
95
98
o1
94
1
89
93
103
96

78-120
49-139
79-120
80-120
75-120
80-120
74122
76-120
77-120
80-120
68-122
77-120
68-122
78-120
78-120
75-120
56-140
65-135

71127
34-154
72:127
73-127
68-128
73-127
66-130
69-127
70-127
73-127
59-131
70-127
59-131
71127
71-127
68-128
42-154
53-147

—‘#ONN-&&O’A—\—\OO—‘O—‘—*Nl

20
T
\w)
By
B
=)
(]
=

Qualifiers

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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?gnvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0737
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA

- , Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
Benzene 99 101 78-120 71127 2 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 98 97 49-139 34-154 -0 0-20
Chlorobenzene 97 96 79-120 72-127 0 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 100 101 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene . 96 96 75-120 68-128 1 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane 96 100 80-120 73-127 4 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 98 98 74-122 66-130 0 0-20
Ethylbenzene 98 99 76-120 69-127 2 0-20
Toluene 98 98 77-120 70-127 0 0-20
Trichloroethene 100 100 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
Viny! Chloride 99 102 68-122 59-131 3 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 88 90 77-120 70-127 2 0-20
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 95 104 68-122 59-131 9 0-20
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) . 96 95 78-120 71127 2 0-20
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 84 84 78-120 71127 .0 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 85 86 ' 75-120 68-128 2 0-20
Ethanol : 107 128 56-140 42-154 17 0-20

1 0-30

TPPH ' 97 96 65-135 53-147

Total number of LCS compounds : 18
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

&= aboratories, Inc.

Page 26 of 31

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Holiis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0737
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA

Date

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared

Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Analyzed

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL MECL RPD
Benzene 101 99 78-120 71-127 2
Carbon Tetrachloride 98 97 49-139 34-154 1
Chlorobenzene . 98 97 79-120 72-127 1
1,2-Dibromoethane 101 99 80-120 73-127 2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 104 97 75-120 68-128 7
1,2-Dichloroethane 96 96 80-120 73127 0
1,1-Dichloroethene 92 94 74-122 66-130 2
Ethylbenzene 100 99 76-120 69-127 0
Toluene 99 98 77-120 70127 1
Trichloroethene 99 98 80-120 73-127 1
Vinyl Chloride 100 103 68-122 59-131 2
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 90 90 77-120 70-127 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 99 91 68-122 59-131 8
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 96 95 78-120 71-127 2
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) - . 85 86 78-120- 71-127 M
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 86 86 75-120 68-128 0
Ethanol 110 106 56-140 42-154 4
TPPH 97 98 65-135 53-147 1

Total number of LCS compounds : 18
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

Number

RPDCL  Qualifiers

0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-30

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |, CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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aw aboratories, Inc.
10-12-0737

llwml'&n“’

Work Order Number
Definition

See applicable analysis comment

Less than the indicated value.

Greater than the indicated value.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution

therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

Qualifier

*

<
>
1

sample data was reported without further clarification

Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out
of control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control

and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD or PES/PEéD associated with this batch of samples was out of control
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and

hence, the associated sample daté was reported without further clarification

Analyte was present in the associated method blank

Sample analyzed after holding time expired
Concentration exceeds the calibration range
Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or

Q i . .
greater.
Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis, not

Z
corrected for % moisture

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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LAB (LOCATION) Shell Oil Products Chain Of Custody Record
CALSCIENCE ( ) 5 ’ - S =
CHECK IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES
Osee ( ) -
L eNv. SERVICES [ MOTIVA RETAIL ]I:l SHELL RETAIL y "o
O xenco ) C /| ] J Peter Schaefer 240937 oate: ¥ z5- (D
1 MOTIVA SD&CM CONSULTANT [ wees
[ TEST AMERICA ( ) I J r 4” J PAGE: Z of 2
O GHer ( ). [Oswewevemne  |[Qomer | I | | I | 1| 3 2’. ol 8l o
ING COMPANY: JLOG COCE: SITE ADDRESS: Street and Clty State GLOBAL IDNQ.:
Conastoga-R & Assoclat CRAW 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland |CA T0600115417
"ADDRESS: [EOF DELIVERABLE TO (Name. Comoanv. Office Location): PHONE NO. :
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryvilie, CA 84602 l . |
PROJECT CONTAGT (Hardcopy o POF Report 10} rBrenda Carter, CRA, Emeryville 510-420-3343
Peter Schaefer [ "SAMPLER NAME(S] P00 B
[ TELEWONE. FAX: ENAL: R Scott Lewis
5104203319 510-420-9170 schaefer@craworld.com
SRkt S E—
TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS). [ RESULTS NEEDED
[ STANDARD (34 DAY) QOsoas  [@30avs Cl2oars  Dl24 Hours ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
O ta-Rwoes RepORT FORMAT [ UST AGENCY: 7 = TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT
SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES g al < g >
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES : (0] STATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE APPLIES b gl 2
© ~l 2| W& e
Copy of final report to Shell.Lab.Billing@craworid.com [ £0D NOT NEEDED g § < a 5 g
RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED g 8% %— @iy ~ | g
Elel |a|ulel&gls g |5
SANPLING PRESERVATVE S g glelglg £ f g §|2
o wn —-
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ALAN KEMP Tracking g 515516089

CAL SCIENCE- CONCORD LELE TR RTL I LT

5063 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE #H o i b e ¢

‘CONCORD, CA 94520 _

SANIPLE RECEIVING

2(7:4E4l6 LINCOLN WAY GARDEN GROVE

GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841 ) E ...............................................................................................................
gCOD:

D92843A

T

:Delivery Instructions: . 86953464

iSignature Type:
'SlGNATURE REQUIRED :
,,,,,,, eveememeta o e s i e e it s e IE DEtE : 12108(10 16129 PME

Package 1 of 1

| Send Label To Printer _| Print All Edit Shipment Finish: |

LABEL INSTRUCTIONS:

Do not copy or reprint this label for additional shipments - each package must have a unique barcode.

STEP 1 - Use the "Send Label to Printer" button on this page to print the shipping label on a laser or inkjet printer.

STEP 2 - Fold this page in half.

STEP 3 - Securely attach this label to your package, do not cover the barcode.

STEP 4 - Request an on-call pickup for your package, if you do not have scheduled daily pickup service or Drop-off your
package at the nearest GSO drop box. Locate nearest GSO dropbox locations using this link.

ADDITIONAL OPTIONS:
| Send Label Via Email._ | | Create Return Label

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

By giving us your shipment to deliver, you agree to all the service terms and conditions described in this section.

Our liability for loss or damage to any package is limited to your actual damages or $100 whichever is less, unless you pay for
and declare a higher authorized value. If you declare a higher value and pay the additional charge, our liabitity will be the
lesser of your declared value or the actual value of your loss or damage. In any svent, we will not be liable for any damage,
whether direct, incidental, special or consequential, in excess of the declared value of a shipment whether or not we had
knowledge that such damage might be incurred including but not limited to loss of income or profit. We will not be liable for
your acts or omissions, including but not limited to improper or insufficient packaging, securing, marking or addressing. Also,
we will not be liable if you or the recipient violates any of the terms of our agreement. We will not be liabie for loss, damage or
delay caused by events we cannot control, including but not limited to acts of God, perils of the air, weather conditions, act of
public enemies, war, strikes, or civil commotion. The highest declared value for our GSO Pricrity Letter or GSO Priority
Package is $500. For other shipments the highest declared value is $10,000 unless your package contains items of
"extraordinary value®, in which case the highest declared vaiue we allow is $500. ltems of "extraordinary value" include, but or
not limited to, artwork, jewelry, furs, precious metals, tickets. negotiable instruments and other items with intrinsic value.

http://app.gso.com/Shipping/applabeldetail.aspx 7x=drHn9ZoxM%2{3 cEWF6ubOvuMSfE... 12/8/2010
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clence )

b= vironmental WORK ORDER #: 10-12-[C1 [H ] [#
IR S A\ VIPLE RECEIPT FORN N NI AN
CLIENT: CRA DATE: __12/94/ 10

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0 bC, not frozen) | )
Temperature _ 2 .+ 3 °C+0.5°C (CF) = »3 . ¢ °C mk O sample

[0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).
00 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria-but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.
[J Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: [J Air O Filter ~ Initial:

i

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

ooler i ~ ONo(Notintact) O NotPresent [ N/A Initial: <
O Sample O O No (Not Intact) Izﬂot Present : Initial:
SAMPLE CONDITION: ’ Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... IZ/ | ]
COC document(s) received complete...............ccocooii 12/ O |

[ Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

[0 No analysis requested. [ Not relinquished. [ No date/time relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC.........ccoiiiiiiiii B/ O O
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC............ TN lZl/ O O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition............cc.cceiiiiiiini [2/ 0O O
. Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested............... lz/ | a
Analyses received within holding ime...............occccvevvreov s, a O u
pH / Residual Chlorine / Dissolved Sulfide received within 24 hours........... o O g
| Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... E/ ] O
00 Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis '
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace..................c.coovvninn . O O
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation..........c.coooiv i i O (| Q/
CONTAINER TYPE: '

" Solid: D4ozCG O80zCGJ [O160zCGJ Z‘geeve (5 ) OEnCores® OTerraCores® O
Water: CJVOA éGOAh OVOAna, [I125AGB [1125AGBh [0125AGBp [O1AGB C11AGBna; CJ1AGBs
[J500AGB [500AGJ [500AGJs [250AGB [J250CGB [1250CGBs O1PB [1500PB (O500PBna
0250PB ZJ:PBn 0125PB 00125PBznna 00100PJ 0O100PJna; O EJ O

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® Other: O Trip Blank Lot#:. Labeled/Checked by:
Container: C:Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle 2: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelope  Reviewed by:
Preservative: h: HCL n:HNOs na;:Ng;S$:0s na:NaOH p: HsPO, s: H;SO, znna: ZnAc+NaOH f: Fleld-fitered Scanned by:

-

SOP T100_030 (09/13/10)
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science

i”;::nvironmental
=x aboratories, Inc.

\'ﬁf‘hé:: w

December 14, 2010

Peter Schaefer
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.: 10-12-0738
Client Reference: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included i
in this report were received 12/9/2010 and analyzed in accordance with the attached 8

chain-of-custody.

Calscience Environmental Laboratories certifies that the test results provided in this
report meet all NELAC requirements for parameters for which accreditation is required
or available. Any exceptions to NELAC requirements are noted in the case narrative.
The original report of subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the
standard Calscience data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the
samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned.

Sincerely,

"l

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories. Inc.

Xuan H. Dang

Project Manager
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&, alscience
==_nvironmental | Analytical Report
= aporatories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 12/09/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0738
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B

‘ Method: EPA 8015B
Project. 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

N ber Collected

Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Diesel Range Organics : ND 5.0 1

Surrogates: REC (% Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 101 61-145

Matrix

Instrument Prepared

Units
mg/kg

Parameter : Result RL DE Qual
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1

Surrogates: REC (% Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl : 103 61-145

Analyzed QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics ND 5.0 1 ) mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyt 98 61-145 )

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor ,  Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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nvironmental Analytical Report

"y

== aporatories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 12/09/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0738
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
' Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project. 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
i Dat Date/Time
Client Sample Number Laﬁu?g;r:le DCaotl(Ieg'tg'c;9 Matrix  Instrument Pre:a?ed Analyz":d QC Batch ID

Parameter i Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil ND 25 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (% Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 101 61-145

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil ND 25 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (% Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 103 61-145

rameter Result » RL DF Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil ND 25 1 ' mg/kg
Surr S: REC (% Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 98 61-145 ’
RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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==_nvironmental Analytical Report
= aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 12/09/10

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0738

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg

Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1

' ( Dat Date/Ti
Client Sample Number La[\liusr;;?le %a:;ﬁg;r:: Matrix  Instrument Pre:a?ed Aialvzlrende QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL
Benzene ND 0.0050
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050
Toluene ND 0.0050
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050
Surrogates: REC (%) %mtﬁi
imits
Dibromofluoromethane 93 63-141
Toluene-d8 96 80-120
96 87-111

Toluene-d8-TPPH
e

Parameter Result RL
Benzene ND 0.0050
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050
Toluene ND 0.0050
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050
Surrogates: REC (%) (L:(°’!§’°|
imits

Dibromofluoromethane 96 63-141
Toluene-d8 97

Toluene-d8- 96

Parameter Result RL
Benzene ND 0.0050
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050
Toluene ND 0.0050
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050
Surrogates: REC (%) %
imits

Dibromofluoromethane 92 63-141
Toluene-d8 98 80-120
Toluene-d8-TPPH 97 87-111

Parameter

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
TPPH

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Result RL DF Qual

ND 0.0050 1

ND 0.050 1

ND 0.010 1

ND 0.010 1

ND 0.010 1

ND 0.50 1

REC (%) Control ~ Qual
Limits

92 62-146

94 60-132

Parameter

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
TPPH

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Parameter

Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
TPPH

S_grrgga;es:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Resut RL ~ DE  Qual

ND 0.0050 1

ND 0050 1

ND 0010 1

ND 0010 1

ND 0010 1

ND 050 1

REC (%) Control Qual
Limits

9 62-146

95 60-132

Result RL DE Qual

ND 0.0050 1

ND 0.050 1

ND 0.010 1

ND 0.010 1

ND 0.010 1

ND 0.50 1

REC (%) Control Qual
Limits

93 62-146

97 60-132

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5404

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S ;__z__’_e_alsclence
&=_nvironmental Analytical Report
B aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: ©12/09/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0738
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3050B / EPA 7471A Total

Method: EPA 6010B / EPA 7471A

Units: mg/kg
Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1

' Lab Sample  Date/Time Date  Date/Time

Number Collected Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed QC Batch lD

Client Sample Number
-

Comment(s): -Mercury analysis was performed.on 12/10/10 11:53 with batch 101210L01.

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Antimony . ND 0.750 1 Mercury ND 0.0835 1
Arsenic 2.40 0.750 1 Molybdenum ND 0.250 1
Barium 64.3 0.500 1 Nickel 411 0.250 1
Beryllium ND - 0.250 1 Selenium ND 0.750 1
Cadmium ND 0.500 1 Silver ND 0.250 1
Chromium 19.9 0.250 1 Thallium _ ND 0.750 1
Cobalt 6.24 0.250 1 Vanadium 15.9 0.250 1

' 114 0.500 1 Zinc 56.9 1.00 1

1

4.92 0.500

Comment(s): -Mercury analysis was performed on 12/10/10 11:55 with batch 101210L01.

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Antimony ND 0.750 1 Mercury 0.132 0.0835 1
Arsenic 2.81 0.750 1 Molybdenum ND 0.250 1
Barium 60.2 0.500 1 Nickel 29.9 0.250 1
Beryllium ND 0250 1° Selenium ND 0750 1
Cadmium ND 0.500 1 Silver ND - 0.250 1
Chromium 17.3 0.250 1 ‘Thallium ND 0.750 1
Cobalt 5.50 0.250 1 Vanadium 16.8 ©.0.250 1
Copper 135 0.500 1 Zinc . 44.5 1.00 1
1

Lead 5.38 0.500

Cémment(s): -Preparation/analysis for Mercury was performed by EPA 7471A.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual

Mercury ND 0.0835 1

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Resut RL DF Qual
Antimony ND 0.750 1 Lead ND 0.500 1
Arsenic ND 0.750 1 Molybdenum ND 0.250 1
Barium ND 0.500 1 Nickel ND 0.250 1
Beryllium ND 0.250 1 Selenium ND 0.750 1
Cadmium ND 0.500 -1 Sitver ND 0.250 1
Chromium ND 0.250 1 Thallium ND 0.750 1
Cobalt ND 0.250 1 Vanadium . ND 0.250 1
Copper ND 0.500 1 Zinc ND 1.00 1
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (71

£y
~
2}

94-7501
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= alscience
amw_Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
i aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 12/09/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0738
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA
y Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Number
ft i
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Antimony i 26 27 50-115 7 0-20 3
Arsenic 95 - 96 75-125 1 0-20
Barium 71 84 75-125 3 0-20 3
Beryllium 97 100 75-125 3 0-20
Cadmium 94 94 75-125 1 0-20
Chromium 103 107 75-125 3 0-20
Cobalt 91 92 75-125 1 0-20
Copper 101 103 75-125 2 0-20
Lead 94 95 75-125 1 0-20
Molybdenum 86 87 75-125 1 0-20
Nickel 96 101 75-125 4 0-20
Selenium 92 93 75-125 1 0-20
Silver 101 104 75-125 3 0-20
Thallium 84 86 75-125 2 0-20
Vanadium 101 105 75-125 3 0-20
Zinc 93 a7 75-125 2 0-20

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,

JM
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&, _alscience
i&w_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc. |
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 12/09/10 i
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0738
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: , EPA 3550B
‘ ‘ Method: EPA 8015B
Project 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA , |
Date Date MS/MSD Batch :
Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Numbe
MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers N
1 0-15 ]

64-130

Quality Control Sample ID
MS %REC
105

104

Parameter

Diesel Range Organics

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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i&w_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates . Date Received: 12/09/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0738
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number ‘
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Motor Oil 98 104 64-130 6 0-15

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= _nNvironmental

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 12/09/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0738
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 7471A Total

- Method: EPA 7471A
Project 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA
Date
Matrix Instrument Prepared

Quality Control Sample ID

Parameter

Mercury

MSD %REC %REC CL

MS %REC

91

90 71-137

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S alscience
i.?:nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 12/09/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0738
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA ‘
8260B o
Project 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA
v Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL PD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 92 88 61-127 5 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 92 86 51-135 6 0-29
Chlorobenzene 83 78 57-123 7 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane .97 92 64-124 5 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 83 75 35-131 10 0-25
1,2-Dichloroethane -89 86 80-120 3 0-20 ,
1,1-Dichloroethene 86 90 47-143 5 0-25
Ethylbenzene 77 72 57-129 7 0-22
Toluene 86 79 63-123 8 0-20
Trichloroethene 135 129 44-158 5 0-20
Viny! Chioride 95 88 49-139 8 0-47 !
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 98 89 57-123 9 0-21 |
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 99 91 30-168 8 0-34
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ' - 93 87 57-129 7 0-20
94 87 55-127 7 0-20
95 © 90 58-124 6 0-20
68 64 17-167 7 0-47

Ethy-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyi Ether (TAME)
|

Ethanol

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CL - Contro! Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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S _:__f_!SCIence
i&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0738
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: ’ EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B

Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA

i . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter , LCS %REC LCSD%REC  %RECCL MECL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
Antimony 103 102 80-120 73127 1 0-20
Arsenic 99 97 80-120 73127 3 0-20
Barium 103 102 80-120 73127 1 0-20
Beryllium 97 95 80-120 73127 1 0-20
Cadmium 102 103 80-120 73127 1 0-20
Chromium 101 101 80-120 73127 0 0-20
Cobalt 105 106 80-120 73127 1 0-20
Copper : 99 99 80-120 73127 1 0-20
Lead 107 106 80-120 73127 - 1 0-20
Molybdenum 100 99 80-120 73127 1 0-20
Nickel 108 106 80-120 73127 2 0-20
Selenium 95 %4 80-120 73127 1 0-20
Sitver 101 99 80-120 73127 1 0-20
Thallium 102 100 80-120 73127 2 0-20
Vanadium 97 % 80-120 73127 1 0-20
1 0-20

Zinc 103 102 80-120 73-127

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
L.CS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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_alscience

& _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate |

H .

&= aboratories, Inc.

|

\

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A |
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A - Work Order No: 10-12-0738 &
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B I

Method: EPA 8015B

Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA

LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID

RPDCL  Qualifiers

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD
Diesel Range Organics 81 82 75-123 1 0-12
CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

M 7440 Lincoln

Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= _NVvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

1
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== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0738
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzedﬂ Number

Quality Control Sample ID

09

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Motor Oil 93 83 75-123 11 0-12
CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S é___a_lsc:ence
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0738
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 7471A Total
Method: EPA 7471A

Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA
LCS/LCSD Batch

Date

Date

Parameter . LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
102 102 85-121 0 0-10

Mercury

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

J"‘M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 15 of 20

S =g__;_lsclence '
i=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates : Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-12-0738
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: - EPA 5030C
' Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Project: 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA

o : B Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared

Analyzed Number

Parameter LCS%REC LCSD%REC  %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 98 90 78-120 71-127 9 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 92 89 49-139 34-154 4 0-20
Chlorobenzene 95 90 79-120 72-127 5 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 97 94 80-120 73-127 4 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 94 87 75-120 68-128 7 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane 91 83 80-120 73127 9 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene : 90 86 74-122 66-130 4 0-20
Ethylbenzene 99 92 76-120 69-127 7 0-20
Toluene 94 92 77-120 70-127 2 0-20
Trichloroethene 93 90 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
Vinyl Chloride ' 99 98 68-122 59-131 2 0-20
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 99 95 77-120 70-127 4 0-20
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 96 90 68-122 59-131 7 0-20
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 92 01 78-120 71-127 1 0-20
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ‘ 97 93 78-120 71-127 4 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 101 98 75-120 68-128 4 0-20
Ethanol 84 88 56-140 42-154 4 0-20
TPPH ‘ 91 93 65-135 53-147 2 0-30

Total number of LCS compounds : 18
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

S _______i_lsc:ence
i=w_nvironmental
=
&= aboratories, Inc.
Work Order Number:  10-12-0738
Qualifier Definition
* See applicable analysis comment
< Less than the indicated value.
> Greater than the indicated value.
1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification
2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the |
sample data was reported without further clarification. 1
3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out '
of control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control
and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sampie data was reported without further clarification
5 The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and
hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.
Analyte was present in the associated method blank

Sample analyzed after holding time expired
Concentration exceeds the calibration range
Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated

B
BU
- E
ET
J
ME LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range
Y4 Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis, not
corrected for % moisture. :

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -«

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501




LaB (LocATION) Shell Oil Products Chain Of Custody Record
[ catscrence ( ) - r— — —
O ot ¢ ) 1 CHECK IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES I
. 7 -
——— ) O ewv.services | O] morvareran || sHew revar Peter Schacfer 240937 (D
|EI MOTIVA SDBCM | CONSULTANT [ wses
[J TEST AMERICA (___ ) lm H l : PAGE: L ofd.‘
[ omeR ¢ ) (O sheweweve ] [0 omver I r l | . 5' o e g| :
| S 106 Cooe: SITE ADDRESS: Stroet and Gity State "~ GLOBAL IONO.:
Conestoga-Ravers & Associates CRAW 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland CA T0600115417
oS |ECF GELVERABLE 10 (Name, Comoan. Ofice Locagont: Tmous_uo.- ENAR CONSULTANT PROECTNO. |
5900 Hollis St,, Suite A, Emeryville, California 85476
PROJECT GONTAGT (ardkopy o FUF Raport Brenda Carter, CRA, Emeryvilie 510-420-3343 sonomaedf@craworid.com 240937-S01
WIPoter Schaefer "SAMPLER NAWIEE) (Pring
TELEPHONE: “FRX ENMAL )
510-420-3319 510-420-9170 pschaefer@craworld.com Scott Lewis
TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYSE T RESULTS NEEDED
[ STANDARD (14 DAY) DO soars 3DAYS Clzoavs [ 24HouRs ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
E] 1~ RWQCS REPORT FORMAT O usT AceNcY: = TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES : SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES & g § -
1]
cc: Kari Dupler, kdupler@craworld.com and Shell.Lab.Billing@craworid.cois STATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE APPUES 2|5 = =
Marked TAT excepl for those contingent tests needed for Aqualtic = iggstx‘:; ::::;E&nou REQUESTED a S;, g — g
Bioassay determination (5 day TAT or betier may apply) g %’ g & T %‘ 1815 -
—— -~ T = ~ | - sSl210
Call composite sample IDs and field point names 2/7 - P o° S~/ ] § m12(2l5 Flig|a gl gz |8 g 2|3 Slsls
1 juijis | gli=iSial[~]2 « o =3 Eluw|>1>-
Field Sample Identification MATRIX ozl lzigleic|wleiuw|8 SIS 21188l Container PID Readings
DATE | TIME “IZ |z & <@ a @ [E1§ |z o0 |m
HCL. |HNO3|H2S04 |INONE {OTHER| L] & E w E E a § E :3 a w g ’ﬂ_. g 5 g 8 or Labcmtory Notes
12 N ‘
SP-F£/ /Y [y SO 1 {X Xv X Z( X b4 X|x Please call
5;-’ fpl ,’ e SO 1 | X[{X{X 7§ rl X| X composite
.S £-P3 L% SO 1 P XIX{X[Qp Ny x| X sample
-
SP-LA J Lzd so 1 [ X[X{X]|® X X|x S -r
i / :
spP-71 Hy 38| e L AR x|F Kfi 2%/4 copasi e
¢ ——— 1 p -
sP-12 [220| €o LA od A Fle 4P sP-7
— e T
SP-T>3 (3| <o L] AeF =iy L
1224 S o 1 |4 A7 *lx N
Received by: {Signature] Date:

A
R
Q

1%

Received by: (Signatiyre} Date: Tm-:Q lb“"v ;’U
- — QE (% / Z~X ~10| fF42r>" &

Received by: (Signamwrs ‘ . Date: Time: "
fshe lig30 &

N

o
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Contingent analyses
Organic lead required if TTLC lead > 13 mg/kg
Aquatic bioassay required if an‘y TPH (gasoline, diesel, or motor oil) > 5,000 mg/kg
- TCLP benzene required if benzene 2 10 mg/kg

TCLP and STLC fequired for metals per table below

Trigger level 4
Metal TTLC Requirement
(mg/kg) _
Antimony 150 STLC required if TTLC > 150 mg/kg
: STLC required if TTLC > 50 mg/kg;
Arsenic 50/100 |} STLC and TCLP required if TTL.C > 100 mg/kg
STLC required if TTLC > 1,000 mg/kg;
Barium 1,000/2,000 | STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 2,000 mg/ke
Beryllium 7.5 STLC required if TTLC > 7.5 mg/kg '
STLC required if TTLC > 10 mg/kg;
Cadmium- 10/20 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 20 mg/kg
\ STLC required if TTLC > 50 mg/kg,
Chromium 50/100 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 100 mgkg
Cobalt 800 STLC required if TTLC > 800 m
Copper 250 STLC required if TTLC>250 m,
STLC required if TTLC > 50 mg/kg;
Lead 50/100 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC 2 100 mg/kg
_ 4 " | STLC required if TTLC > 2 mg/kg; :
Mercury 2/4 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC 2 4 mg/kg
Molybdenum 350 STLC required if TTLC > 350 m
Nickel 200 STLC required if TTLC > 200 m.
| STLC required if TTLC > 10 mg/kg;
Selenium 10/20 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 20 mgkg
: STLC required if TTLC > 50 mg/kg; :
Silver 30/100 - | STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 100 mg/kg
Thallium 70 STLC required if TTLC > 70 m
Vanadium 240 STLC required if TTLC > 240 mg/ke
Zinc 2,500 STLC required if TTLC > 2,500 mg/keg .
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ALAN KEMP Tracking #: 51 : N P S

?Ship To:

CAL SCIENCE: CONGORD T T
SAMPLE RECEIVING

25063 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE #H .
‘CEL

ECONCORD, CA 94520
7440 LINCOLN WAY GARDEN GROVE

‘coD:
1$0.00

LR

§Delivery Instructions: 86953464

%Signature Type:
:SIGNATURE REQUIRED

EGARDEN GROVE, CA 92841 b

D92843A

... Print Date : 12/08/10 16:29 PM

Package 1 of 1

| Send Label To Printer ' | PrintAll | Edit Shipment ; Finistv - - |

LABEL INSTRUCTIONS:

Do not copy or reprint this label for additional shipments - each package must have a unique barcode.

STEP 1 - Use the "Send Label to Printer" button on this page to print the shipping label on a laser or inkjet printer.
STEP 2 - Fold this page in half.
STEP 3 - Securely attach this label to your package, do not cover the barcede.

STEP 4 - Request an on-call pickup for your package, if you do not have scheduled daily pickup service or Drop-off your
package at the nearest GSO drop box. Locate nearest GSO dropbox locations using this fink.

ADDITIONAL OPTIONS:
[ Send Label Via Email. | [ Create Return Label

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

By giving us your shipment to deliver, you agree to all the service terms and conditions described in this section.

Our liability for loss or damage to any package is limited to your actual damages or $100 whichever is less, unless you pay for
and declare a higher authorized value. If you declare a higher value and pay the additional charge, our liability will be the
lesser of your declared value or the actual value of your loss or damage. In any event, we will not be liable for any damage,
whether direct, incidental, special or consequential, in excess of the declared value of a shipment whether or not we had
knowledge that such damage might be incurred including but not limited to loss of income or profit. We will not be liable for
your acts or omissions, including but not limited to improper or insufficient packaging, securing, marking or addressing. Also,
we will not be liable if you or the recipient violates any of the terms of our agreement. We will not be liable for loss, damage or
delay caused by events we cannot control, including but not limited to acts of God, perils of the air, weather conditions, act of
public enemies, war, strikes, or civil commotion. The highesl declared value for our GSO Priority Letter or GSO Priority
Package is $500. For other shipments the highest declared value is $10,000 unless your package contains items of
“extraordinary value”, in which case the highest declared vaiue we allow is $500. ftems of "extraordinary value" include, but or
not limited to, artwork, jewelry, furs, precious metals, tickets, negotiable instruments and other items with intrinsic value.

http://app.gso.com/Shipping/applabeldetail.aspx?x=drHn9ZoxM%2f3 g EWF6ubOVUMSIE ...

12/8/2010
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S—; - WORK ORDER #: 10-12=L0 3] [&F
waboratories, ine. ; ' |
SAMPLE RECEIPT FORI ISR of |
CLIENT: CRA DATE: 12/99/10

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0 °C - 6.0 °C, not frozen) ]

Temperature _i_-_}__ °C+0.5°C (CF) = __3__.__-_Q_°C mk [J Sample
[ Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).
01 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

O Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: [ Air Ol Filter Initial: ;Z#
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

ooler 0 O No (Not Intact) O Not Present O N/A Initial; €
O Sample O 0 No (Not Intact) ~ 2 Not Present ' ’ Initial: \ &
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... iZd a O
COC document(s) received completeZ [ O

0 Coltection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

U No analysis requested. [0 Not relinquished. [ No date/time relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated 0N COC..........ovoviveiiee e rafl 0 o
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC............coocevvovo o a 0 O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition....................coveviniiinn. ., D/ a 0
-Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested............... 123/ a O
. Analyses received within holding time...................cooovee oo, Z( (] O
pH / Residual Chlorine / Dissolved Sulfide received within 24 hours........... O a g
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... O O raf
DvUnpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace...................ccoevevvnenninn., O O p/ "
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation.....................ocoviviiieiiin i O ] Zl/

CONTAINER TYPE: .

Solid: [40zCGJ [80zCGJ [1160zCGJ ZSleeve (L5 ) DEnCores® OTerraCores® 0O

Water: CIVOA [IVOAh OOVOAna, [1125AGB [0125AGBh [1125AGBp [1AGB [11AGBna, C11AGBs
C500AGB [O500AGJ [I500AGJs [0250AGB [J250CGB [250CGBs [I11PB [I500PB [1500PBna
[0250PB [0250PBn [J125PB [1125PBznna 0J100PJ [1100PJna, [ O ]

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® Other: [ Trip Blank Lot#: Labeled/Checked by: _Y &

Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag - E: Envelope  Reviewed by: i
Preservative: h:HCL n:HNOs na;:Ne;S;05 na:NaOH p:HsPOs s:H:SO, znna: ZnAc,+NaOH f: Field-filtered  Scanned by:

SOP T100_020 {09/12/10)

T
!
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BILLS OF LADING
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STRAIGHT*BILL OF LADING - ORIGINAL - NOT NEGOTIABLE

Shipper’s No.
_Carrier PHILLIP WEST INDUSTRIAL SERVICES SCAC Carrier's No.

RECEIVED, subject to individually determined rates or contracts that have been agresd upon in writing between the carrier and shipper, if applicable, otherwise to the rates, classifications and rules that have been
established by the carrer and are available to the shipper, on request; and all applicable siate and tederal regulations;

ot 3985 WEST CHANNEL RD. . date trom _BENICIA, CA 94510

the Property described below, in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and destined as indicaled below, which said company
{the word coripany being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in possession of the properly under the contract) agrees o canry to defivery at sald destination, if on its
route, or otherwise fo deliver 1o another carrier on tha route to said destination. It is mutually agreed as to each carrier of all or any of said Property over all or any porlion of said route to destination, and as lo
sach party at any fime interested in all or any of said Property that every service to be performed hereunder shall be subject to all the conditions not prohibited by law, whether printed or written, herein
contained, including the conditions on the back hereof, which are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns.

: FROM:

To SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US _ °

Consignee MARTINEZ REFINERY v Shipper SERVICE STATION

Street 1801 MARINA VISTA Street OO PO.(K- Bluo

Destination MARTINEZ, CA zip 94303 onign_ O kRlana. CAzp QU\D
Route

Delivering Carrier Vehicle Number U.S. DOT Hazmat Reg. No.

PSC

' : . Total Quantit Weight
_ Description of Articles « s, votume, or (subjortto Cl;zfeor
g L e Sy DBty i | e e : . aclivity). .. . | ;.correction) B w
17T X GASOLINE MIXTURE, ERG#128 GAL.
; - Containg water with <10% oil bearing materlals and may includs extracted Groun M@chtirgm;}sgtyj.c_e_m__,_.
station facilities that would be non-hazardous under e Waste clagsification criferia.
SOP US Martinez Refinery J-n " N
Receiving Gate to direct driver to the Effluent Treatment Plant Qperator (x3202)
For Offioading directions
SAP / INCIDENT #: o o ) T ]
RIPR #; I _
CRA:
R— - — — Y —
Remit COD to: . ﬁ/ b Suhi?:l‘;o'?eecﬁon 7 of &mllt('i?ons. i:ﬂ'ﬂs COD FEE:
Address: A s spesns s COD amT: | P20 S
Clty' State: le shxpjgﬁﬁlﬂuﬂﬂy"nmaﬁ33?2’&”&":5 $ c |': D $
- - - other lawful charges. ollect
NOTE: Where th is depend lus, shi ired ifically in writin N
O T e e e of o propor. Tho agraod or dockared valus,of he  opery Is TOTAL CHARGES: [FREIGHT CHARGES:
hereby apecifically stated by the shipper 10 be not exceeding $ Per {Sianature of Consignor) $ - "] Prepaid [ Collect
NOTE: Liability Limitailon foF joss or damage in this shipme e applicablo, See 49 U.8.C.
glgl(‘)lis cu:b}'\'% k&r?gitlon oF 1058 or damage In this shipment may be applicable. See 49 U.8.C DLACARDS PLACARDS J BY SHIPPER E BY CARRIEI

SUPPLIED

This is to certify that the abave-name
DRIVER'S

and fabeled, and are in proper condition for transportation according to the applicable regulatipas of {ba

d materials are propery classitied, described, packaged, marked
i Adacna Botwider il REQUIRED

Department of Transportation. Per - ) & SIGNATURE: o~ N
e A 12 > T

sHIPPER: _SHERL 2/ PRODUCT Swel CARRIEB:-PHILLIP WEST INDUSTRIAL $ Es ot

PER: N & - DATE: W@PER; “wawg'c& & DATE:

EMERGENCY RESPONSE . N ) ) Monits‘red at all times the Hazardous Material is in transportation

TELEPHONE NUMBER:  ( 800 )800-7472 inciuding storage incidental to transportation {172.604).

29-BLS-C3 969 (Rev. 2/07) ,ﬂ




TYPE OF TRANSACTION
(Check One)

0gao

o 0o o o

REFINERY
PURCHASE
STOCK RECEIPT
OTHER — Specify

CONTAINERIZATION

RETURNED PRODUCTS

CLOSED — Customer not
opened

REFUSED — Customer
refused delivery

DAMAGED — Container
unacceptable

WRONG PROD — Wrong
product ldadéd '

Should have been —

PLANT RETURN — non-
conlainerization — return
from plant.

Reason —

OTHER — Specify

o 'L.,;-.
"'P"‘E‘” - RECEIVING REPORT
IER—-INlTIAL ND N {PURCHASE,ORDER NUMBER
B 1P 5 Ao 5e
; . g 5
"‘7 NCH,
oo,.s’z‘im I:I RECEIVED FROM— $§
=9
Sl OPUr =
O ( Q=
25
2600 [ NE 52
n Gt
Okl 5 i
cflacd & &t
B 08
5 c£°T
E2g
.=
2 ES
TREASURY USE ONLY = &
FROD CARD ID | MISC CARD 10 | ACGT OFF |  REFERENGE/CONTROL NO. €32
3 13 45 ) 611 Do
415 42 KEY PUNCH COLS. 113 £ g
REMARKS/P.0. NUMBER CARRIER FOB ON ALL CARDS b
3348 8872 76 Ss
— 8
i _ ‘ : SE
A DATE .CODE REVIEWED BY — o™
;F‘ANSACT[ON’ 21'26' 2728 E o
‘_P_n'éouﬁ ONTR | QUANTITY (ENTER ONE) SIZE
.. CODE ° CODE TEMP GRAVITY | GROSS GALLONS | PACKAGES ANO PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
-12-18 ] 17-19 2931 3238 38-42 30-35 KIND
b k| coater A‘rr»ce ¥
' "\oSO,V\a ym Ftose
W
QoG] Lok | 209 [l ol e
e
I I O B . I AL DT I
: 98000 " |o10 55RSD | Steel Drums Returned
T REMARKS = _
7[0 7 (é
iwaéms p |0FOSS TRE NET{ 4‘/02 D nid (L
PHEPARED B% RECEIVED BY —
| Qﬂ’ < of
. DEPAHTMENT APPROVAL — - TREASURY APPROVAL —

O
O

QUALITY VERIFICATION
Quality OK

Sample sent to laboratory
for analysis: Stores will
be advised later as to
quality

TAG NUMBERS




STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING - ORIGINAL - NOT NEGOTIABLE
[0(] -0056

Shipper’s No.
carrier _PHILLIP WEST INDUSTRIAL SERVICES SCAC Carrier's No.

RECEIVED, subject lo Individually determined rates or contracts that have been agreed upon In writing between the carrier and shipper, if applicable, otherwise to the rates, classifications and rules that have been
established by the carier and are available 10 the shipper, on request; and all applicable state and federal regulations;

at 395 WEST CHANNEL RD, , date_ /2~ /=/ O tom BENICIA, CA 84510

the Praperty described helow, in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and destined as indicated below, which said company

. {the word company being understood throughout this coniract as meaning any person or corporation in possession of the property under the coniract) agrees to carry to delivery al said destination, if on its
route, or otherwise to deliver to anctner carrier on the route to said destination. It is mulually agreed as to each carrier of all or any of said Property over all or any portion of said route to destination, and.as to
sach party at any time interested in all or any of said Property that every service to be performed hereunder shall be subject 1o all the conditions not prohibited by law, whether printed or written, herain
contalned, including the conditlons on the back hereof, which are hereby agreed to by the shipper and pted for himself and his assigns.

TO: ‘ FROM:
SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US om
Consignes MARTINEZ REFINERY Shipper SERVICE STATION
Street 1801 MARINA VISTA Street 8LQOO P fo(. E\\ﬂ«
Destination MARTINEZ, CA zip 94303 Origin Oa kloa » CA zip QUILLID
Route
Delivering Carrier PSC | Vehicle Numbe/, \) U.S. DOT Hazmat Reg. No.
aborand 1908 [ (05, | oesorpionotamces | "R TN i) el
17T | X | UN1203 | GASOLINE MIXTURE, ERG#128 s || L0507 OAL.

Gontains water with <10% oll bearing materials and mpy includp extracted Grounifwate_r from service
station facilities that would be hon-hazardous under Ferderal angl State Waste clasrslflcation criteria.

SOP US Martinez Refinery
Receliving Gate to direct driver to the Effiuent Treatment Plant Qperajor (xszqg.)_w =

For Offloading directions

SAP / INCIDENT #:
_| RIPR#: B

CRA:
Remit COD to: symenewur st e 0o oo | COD amT: | C€OD FEE:
oy state:  Zip e S | § Propalt L s

: . . §! nt without paymant of frelght and a Collect
other tawful

NOTE: Where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are reguir§d to stath\specifically in writing : 4 .
the agread or declared va?IY: of the property. The agreeg/Gr declared valle of the property is TOTAL CHARGES FREIGHT CHARGES:
hereby specifically stated by the shipper to be not exceagifig Per (Signalure of Consignory $ : L—_] Prepald "I Collect
NOTE: Liabifity Limitation for loas or damage in thigshipment may be appll WO. PLACARDS v
14706(c)(1)(A) and (B). / 7 SUPPLIED ] BY SHIPPER BY CARRIEf

PLACARDS
REQUIRED

YES

DRIVER'S
SIGNATURE:

CARRIER: .- PHILLIP EST INDUSTRIAL SERVICES _
PER; Powiaste (AT pare_ VO A - X4

Monitored at all times the Hazardous Material is in transportation
inciuding storage incideniai o transportation {172.804).

This is to certify that the above-nanied materials arg properiy classified, ghse
and labeled, and are in proper condition for transpghtation according ip
Depariment of Transporiation. Per p

SHIPP! Cle
PER: = : .

EMERGENCY RESPONSE
TELEPHONE NUMBER:

20-BLS-C3 969 (Rev. 2/07) N’ ‘\ ,ﬂ




TYPE OF TRANSACTION
(Check One)

000

g RECEIVING REPORT

CA IER—IgpAL AND NUMBEH PURCHASE onp A NUMBER
& BPlcend b g4
g2
necewsn FROM— €9
=0
%é‘f// 22 /- S §=
(@]
Bo
Seoo vk Blvd. EE
. c -2-,
D ablavd TS g 3t
Y (L e © BE
5 28
. =5 co
r So
| ® £
- 2 ES
FOR TAEASURY USE ONLY = L8
-] PROD CARD ID MISC CARD ID ACCT OFF REFERENCE/CONTROL NO, = a
13 13, 45 611 = s
415 42 KEY PUNCH COLS. 1-11 E g

4 REMARKS/P.O. NUMBER CARRIER FOB ON ALL CARDS g
2181 3848 83-72 78 oBH
- v— c Q
= - | c
R DATE CODE REVIEWED 8Y — &N
fﬂ&NSACTION’ 2128 27-28 E o
| o : ‘_Mnﬁ.ﬂwn ONE SIzE
- .| CODE TEMP GRAVITY | GROSS GALLONS | PACKAGES AND PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
1719 29-31 32-36 38-42 - 30-35 KIND

&\ oasolrvse

X a2

R

P LTL W 2

| KRR

(RCARCNY N | K

e
aa? Pandt

WS

. Lo
AL B

010

55RSD { Steel Drums Returned

O o o g

REFINERY
PURCHASE
STOCK RECEIPT
OTHER — Specify

CONTAINERIZATION

RETURNED PRODUCTS

CLOSED — Customer not
opened

REFUSED — Customer
refused delivery

DAMAGED — Container
unacceptable

WRONG PROD — Wrong
product loaded

Should have been —

PLANT RETURN — non-
containerization - return
from plant.

Reason —

OTHER — Specify

GROSS

iWEIGHTS ) 23 24 O

TARE

w1 /6

"l PREPARED BY -

RECEIVED BY —

:o PARTMENT APPROVAL s

TREASURY APPROVAL —

O
O

QUALITY VERIFICATION
Quality OK

Sample sent to laboratory
for analysis: Stores will
be advised later as to
quality

TAG NUMBERS




STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING - ORIGINAL - NOT NEGOTIABLE

[0} Q ° 6636( Shipper's No.
Carrier _PHILLIP WEST INDUSTRIAL SERVICES SCAC Carrier's No.

RECEIVED, subject to individually detarmined rates or contracts that have been agreed upon in writing between the carrier and shipper, it applicable, otherwise 10 the rates, classifications and rutes that have been
established by the carrier and are available to the shipper, on request; and all applicable state and federal regula

tions,
at 395 WEST CHANNEL RD. . date (> 43 /©  tom _BENICIA, CA 94510

the Property descrived below, in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and condition of conlents of packeges unknown), marked, consigned, and destined as indicated below, which said company
(the word company being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corparation in possession of the propsriy under the coniract) agrees to cariy to delivery at said destination, if on its
route, or otherwlise to dsliver o another cardsr on the route to said destination, it is mutually agreed as to each carrler of afl or any of said Property over all or any portion of said route to destination, and as to
each parly at any time Interested in all or any of said Property that evety sarvice to be performed hereunder shall be subject to all the conditions not prohibited by law, whether printed or written, hereln
contained, including the conditions on the back hereof, which are hereby agread to by tha shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns.

TO: FROM:
- SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US
Consignee MARTINEZ REFINERY Shipper SERVICE STATION
Street 1801 MARINA VISTA street_BLO0) Por K Blval

Destination MARTINEZ, CA Zip 94303 ongin(OoKlaca | ,CA zip AU 1D

Route

Delivering Carrler PSC Vehicle Number U.S. DOT Hazniét Reg. No.

Hazard | Pkg. Total Quantity Weight Class or
(mass, volume, or|  (subject to

Number and Type HM 1.D.

_of Packages . Number Description of Articles

Class | Grp. activity)’ correction) Rate

GAL.

17T X | UN1203 | GASOLINE MIXTURE, ERG#128 3 n f‘fﬁw

_Contains. water with <10% oll hearing materlals and may include extracted Groungiwater from service
station facilities that would be non-hazardous under Fgderal anfl Stale Waste classification criferia.

SOP US Martinez Refinery ‘ ‘
. Recelving Gate to direct driver to the Effiuent Treatmeft Plant Qperator (x3202)
For Offloading diractions
SAP / INCIDENT #: -
S N N RIPR #: &, S1Q B e
CRA: S
e R R — 5
- T
Remit COD to: : hipment 6 1 b dolverod 1 iho consignse COD \ COD FEE:
. withoul racaurse on the consignor. the AMT_ . .
Address: shall sign tho : . Prepaid ]
o . R _ The carrier shell nol make defivery of this $
C)ty_ State: Zip: :mg’m':vr:;u\lw‘g:;; ‘payment of ireight and all . Collect ] $
NOTE:; Where the rate Is dependent lue, shi ired to stal Hically in writin ' . . .
the agreedecr; declared VB'I?S of |heogrzg::y, Tlfg e;;:;%rg%;%mm v;u?:!:l: tlhe gf::pgxy‘ Ig TOTAL .CHARGES' FBEIGHT CHA RGES-
hereby specifically stated by the shipper to be not exceeding $ Per ~(Signature of Consignor) $ - Prepald E Collect
NOTE: Llability Limliation for loss or damage In this shipment may be applicable, See 49 U.S.C. PLACARDS
1 4706(0)(1)(1\)‘%“ {B). : PLACARDS SUPPLIED j BY SHIPPER |2\ BY CARRIEF

This is to cerlify that the above-named materials are properly classilied, described, packaged, marked
and labsled, and are in proper condition for transportation according to the applicable regulations of the REQUIRED
Department of Transporiation. Per N

DRIVER'S
SIGNATURE:

T T < * -
EMERGENCY RESPONSE : Monitored at all times the Hazardous Material is in transportation
TELEPHONE NUMBER: { 800 )800-7472 inoluding storage incidental to transportation (172,604).

29-BLS-C3 969 (Rev. 2/07) ,:IJ




Qil Movements.

HIP/REC 1 RECEIVING REPORT
SATE )2/ o }g‘m(;m AND, NUMBER S - @Q‘juncu( ;s( GRORR {umesn
c"éfs’z‘ii‘l'“ RECEIVED FROM— - ,

20209 SLO “ OP U(.S e Jce S gazators)

20309 | _2ls OO ek vd

20409 C)zlf(ané,. 4 94éle

20509

FOR TREASURY USE ONLY

INSTRUCTIONS

information. Detach 3rd copy, forward

1 & 2 intact and supporting documents to

TYPE OF TRANSACTION
{Check One)

REFINERY
PURGCHASE
STOCK RECE!IPT
OTHER — Specify

ooadg

CONTAINERIZATION

RETURNED PRODUCTS

CUST CARD D PAOD CARD ID M!SC CARD [»] ACCT OFF REFERENCE/CONTROL NO.
3 13 631 o
41 5 42 KEY PUNCH COLS. 1-11 £
WIC NUMBER RKREMARKS/P.O. NUMBER CARRIER FOB ON ALL CAROS g
2131 3848 . 6872 78 g
— — ‘E
=}
DATE CODE REVIEWED 8Y — a
TRANSACTIONB| 2128 2728 £
|
PRODUCT CNTR QUANTIY ENTER.ONE. |  gize
COCE CODE TEMP GRAVITY | GROSS GALLONS | PACKAGES AND PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
12-16 17-19 20-31 . 32-36 38-42 30-35 KIND
b}H’\ \A)abf/yvage ot
ga SoS.n« YA AT
4 Pt x| (R T I T 2 T I TECAT A VAR | KX
% L WA NEEE) (B
. v
\~
R PR i‘
"N,\
98000 010 55RSD { Steel Drums Returned
REMARKS —-5 )q
‘| GROSS TARE N .
WEIGHTS P )_
O ) oo vatie
et}
.[PrREPARED BY P RECEIVED BY —
) \«Qe 2
DEPARTMENT APPROVAL — TREASURY APPROVAL —

[ cLOSED — Customer ol
opened

{0 REFUSED — Customer
refused delivery

[J DAMAGED — Container
unacceptable .

[0 wWRONG PROD — Wrong
: ‘product loaded .
Should have been —

[0 PLANT RETURN — non- -
containerization — return
from plant,

Reason —

| OTHER — Specily
GUAL!TY VERIFIOATION

O Quality OK T

J sample sent to laboratory

for analysis: Stores will
be advised later as to
quality

TAG NUMBERS




APPENDIX C

UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE REPORT

240937 (5)




12/28/2018 13:44 7878692772 PARCEL .BOX PAGE 92/82

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK)/ CONTAMINATION S|TE REPORT

| EverceReY TAS STATE OFFICE OF EVERGENLY SERVICES [ FORROX Mﬁ AGENGY USE ONLY:
Qén :e, D@ﬁ Tg,, . REPORT se::us:n;sm ) Yes l No SEHERE "25 .;ﬁfbﬁ%gmwg‘
12/20/10 N ¢
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE TURE
. Denis Brown ' (707) 866-0251
8 Eﬁo&ﬂﬁm 0 REGIONAL BOARD Snel) O
g OWHEROPERATOR [} OTHER , Shell Oil Products US
mB'Ao RESS . ' : .
20945 S. Wilmington Avenue - Carson gﬁ; 90810
: TREET [+ta
w | NANME — , CONTACT PERSON o
%t 'Shej%3 0il Products US [J unknown! Denis Brown (707) 865-0251
&% [ADDRESS _ , -
3% 120945 S. Wilmington Avenue Carson CA 90810
® STREET : ciry STATE P
| FAGILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR ‘ "] PHONE
z | Former Shell Service Station _ , ()
k| ADDRESS = T ~ _
g | 3600 Park Boulevard . Oakland Alameda 94610
STREET oy :
& crossevREET £ . *
Chatham Road - . L
| oeA AGENGY  AGENCY NAME . - , PHONE
Za | Alameda County Environmental Health - Jerry chkham } - 1(510) 567-6791
£ | San Francisco Bay Regnonal Water Quality Control Board Cherie McCaulou (510) 622-2342 :
" ) NAME : QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS) . - .
gﬁ Benzene 26 ugfl (UST-WI) , : . A ‘ B unknown
@ ) . S
gg Lead - 112 ug/l ('UST—WI) | ' _ \ - X unknown
& DATE DISCOVERED FOWDISCOVERED ] Tank Tom Tank Removal - Sample L Nuisance Condttons
g 12/15/2010 . . Invertory Control Bubsurface Monitori Othes
g [ DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN ' : METHOD USED TO STOP olsl__g]umea {CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
< Remove Coments Close Tank
E . UNKNOWN [ Repair Tank [] crange Procedure
§ [ HAE DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED? Replace Tank D4 Other - No active lsak identified
2 D ves (J uo IF YES, DATE : 1 [] Repair Piping :
. ) CAUSE®).

SOURCGES
"CRUISE

CASE
TYPE

‘| 00 Undetermined [ Soil Only ﬂ Groundwater (] Drinking Water (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS RAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

I:} Yank Leak (] Piping Leak [3 Unknown [J Other | [J Overfil D Conosion D Rupture/Faliure E Unknown (1 Spili [] Other
CHECK ONE O“LY :

CHECK ONE ONLY

No Action Taken - D Case Closed (Clsanup Complatad or Unnecessary)
§ 2 | O Leak Belng Confirmed : [ Palition Characterization
5 E Remediation Plan Post Cleanup Monitoring in Progress

Pratiminary Sita Assessment Warkplan Submitted Cleanup Underway

] Preliminsry Stte Asgessmant Undefway
: CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) .
g’ z | [J Cap Sita (CO) Excavate & Treat (ET) ] Treatment At Hookup (HU) - R Other - pending agency evaluation
g E {7 Contamination Bamier (CB) - [} No Action Required (NA) O Enhanced Blo Degradation (iT)
Y D Vacuum Extract (VE) [J) Remove Free Product (FP) [ Replace Supply (RS}

[] Excavate & Digpose (ED) ] Pump & Treat Groundwater (GT) [ Vent Soil (VS)

CONMENTS

Soil and proundwater concentrations were found during underground storage tank removal including TPHg, BTEX, MTBE
and lead. CRA notified the Alameda County Environmental Health on 12/15/10 at 2:28 PM and spoke directly to Jomy
Wickham. A tcport documentiog the reported findings will be subitted to the agency within 30 days.




